bonus equity share of ₹ 10/- each for every one fully paid up equity shares of ₹ 10/- each, subject to approval of Shareholders in 
the Annual General Meeting. The Annual General Meeting was held on September 28, 2020 in which shareholders have approved 
the resolution for increase in authorized share capital to ₹15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000(One 
crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) and issuance of bonus shares in ratio of 1:1 i.e. one bonus equity 
share of ₹ 10/-  each for every one fully paid up equity shares of ₹ 10/- each. The Board of Directors allotted the Bonus shares in 
their Board Meeting held on October 10, 2020 to the shareholders who were shareholders as on the record date i.e.

[...]

During the Audit Period:- 

1. Members in their 28th Annual General Meeting held on Monday, September 28, 2020 at 04.00 P.M. (IST) through two-way 
video conferencing (“VC”) approved amongst other agendas:- 

 To increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹7,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore Fifty Lakh only) 
divided into 7500000 (Seventy Five Lakh only) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, to ₹15,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 15000000(One crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each and make consequent alteration in Clause V of the Memorandum of Association. 

 Capitalization of ₹7,31,67,200/- (Rupees Seven Crore Thirty One Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Only) out of 
sum outstanding to the credit of the Securities Premium account as per the Audited Financial Statements of the 
Company, or such other amount as may be considered necessary by the Board for the purpose of issue of Bonus Shares 
of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, credited as fully paid-up to the existing holders of the Equity Shares of the Company,

[...]

Owner and that the Bonus Shares so distributed shall, for all purposes, be treated as an increase in the paid- up capital 
of the Company. 

2. The Board of Directors of the Company, in their Meeting held on October 10, 2020 has approved allotment of 7316720 
(Seventy-Three lakhs Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/ (Rupees Ten Only) each as Bonus 
Share in the ratio of 1 :1 (I .e. 1 (One) Bonus Equity Share of Rupees 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, for every 1 (One) existing 
fully paid-up Equity Shares of Rupees 10/ - (Rupees Ten only) to the shareholders as on the record date I.e.